change in
success

2.75% Gislason et al 1996

Elasticity of price, 𝑒𝑝

change in WTP
per 10%
change in
success

1.5% Gislason et al 1996

Tribal Subsistence Fishing Welfare Estimation

Price, 𝑝
$per salmon;
2013 USD

Chinook=$217.36;
Sockeye=$77.21;
Steelhead=$149.90

Seattle Fish Company
2015, Wild Salmon
Seafood Market 2015 Fitt’s
Seafood 2015

Cost, c
$per boat-day;
2013 USD

$930 NOAA-NMFS 2015

Catchability coefficient, q n.a 0.00003 Argue et al 1983

Fishing effort, E
#boat-
days/season

Hydro=236
Base=240
Conserv=236

this study

Proportions of harvest by species %
Chinook=45%
Sockeye=16%
Steelhead=40%

PFMC 2014

Nutrient Cycling Welfare Estimation

Price, 𝑝 per lb $0.01647 Knowler et al 2001

Caught weight, 𝑤
avg. weighted
lbs per whole
salmon

12.66 (in-river) this study

Net import adjustment, 𝑁𝑖 % biomass 23% this study

Nitrogen/biomass adjustment, 𝑁𝑖𝑖 % biomass 3.3% Gende et al 2004

63

Appendix 2.D. Sensitivity analysis of key biological parameters
(USD 2013)

 Net economic
benefit
per year

Difference
from Base
Case per year

Difference from
Base Case as
NPV

Parameter:  Beverton-Holt ‘a’ +20%

Scenario 1  Status Quo $37,234,590  $850,959  8,509,588

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $35,274,211  $2,405,577  24,055,766

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $42,011,199  $850,959  8,509,588

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $60,268,139  $4,380,629  43,806,287

Parameter: Beverton-Holt ‘a’ -20%

Scenario 1  Status Quo $35,051,541  ($1,332,090) ($13,320,901)

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $29,875,555  ($2,993,079) ($29,930,793)

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $39,828,150  ($1,332,090) ($13,320,901)

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $50,453,508  ($5,434,002) ($54,340,024)

Parameter: Beverton-Holt ‘b’ +20%

Scenario 1  Status Quo $37,440,304  $1,056,673  $10,566,735

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $35,929,993  $3,061,358  $30,613,581

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $42,216,913  $1,056,673  $10,566,735

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $61,464,366  $5,576,855  $55,768,554

Parameter: Beverton-Holt ‘b’ -20%

Scenario 1  Status Quo $34,711,823  ($1,671,808) ($16,718,079)

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $29,228,812  ($3,639,823) ($36,398,226)

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $39,488,432  ($1,671,808) ($16,718,079)

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $49,281,756  ($6,605,754) ($66,057,538)

Parameter: HQI minimum survival

Scenario 1  Status Quo $28,253,448  ($8,130,183) ($81,301,827)

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $25,331,340  ($7,537,294) ($75,372,944)

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $32,185,667  ($8,974,573) ($89,745,734)

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $53,999,217  ($1,888,293) ($18,882,932)

Parameter: HQI maximum survival

Scenario 1  Status Quo $43,453,622  $7,069,991  $70,699,914

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $39,423,051  $6,554,417  $65,544,169

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $48,964,512  $7,804,272  $78,042,719

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $57,649,230

$1,761,720  $17,617,196

Parameter: Inter-dam survival +10%*

Scenario 1  Status Quo $36,379,356  $7,137,643  $71,376,434

64

 Net economic
benefit
per year

Difference
from Base
Case per year

Difference from
Base Case as
NPV

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $32,864,221  $6,562,531  $65,625,313

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $41,155,550  $7,814,574  $78,145,737

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $55,880,517  $1,761,720  $17,617,196

Parameter: Inter-dam survival -10%*

Scenario 1  Status Quo $36,388,855  $7,137,643  $71,376,434

Scenario 2  Hydropower Priority $32,874,029  $6,562,531  $65,625,313

Scenario 3  Conservation Priority $41,165,972  $7,814,574  $78,145,737

Scenario 4 Pristine Conditions   $55,896,057  $1,761,720  $17,617,196

*Note that inter-dam survival is used in the denominator of Eq. (2) to back transform number of returning spawners to

total exploitable stock. This parameter will therefore have a seemingly counter-intuitive negative relationship with net
economic welfare (i.e. an increase in inter-dam survival results in a decrease in welfare).

65

References

Argue, A., Hilborn, R., Peterman, R.M., Staley, M., Walters, C., 1983. Strait of Georgia
Chinook and Coho Fishery. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci.

Arrow, Kenneth, Solow, Robert, Portney, Paul R., Leamer, Edward E., Radner, Roy,
Schuman, Howard, 1993. Report of the NOAA Panel on Contingent Valuation.

[…]

Balanced 53427 53745 54026 53994 54012 53943 54061  318 599 567 585 516 634

 Hydropower (GWh)

Salmon 30365 28376 29634 29355 28900 30721 28641  -1989 -731 -1010 -1465 356 -1724

Hydropower 31839 31637 31291 32380 31378 31955 31800  -202 -548 541 -461 116 -39

Irrigation 28648 27825 28104 28276 27882 30090 26327  -823 -544 -372 -766 1442 -2321

Balanced 30140 29151 29634 29859 29135 30721 28641  -989 -506 -281 -1005 581 -1499

 Irrigation (MAF)

Salmon 1.751 1.778 1.733 1.755 1.755 2.036 1.477  0.027 -0.018 0.004 0.004 0.285 -0.274

Hydropower 1.619 1.503 1.567 1.43 1.468 1.854 1.16  -0.116 -0.052 -0.189 -0.151 0.235 -0.459

Irrigation 1.908 1.785 1.782 1.782 1.782 2.062 1.538  -0.123 -0.126 -0.126 -0.126 0.154 -0.37

Balanced 1.810 1.755 1.733 1.733 1.745 2.036 1.477  -0.055 -0.077 -0.077 -0.065 0.226 -0.333

*Based on upper (up) and lower (lo) 50% Bayesian credibility intervals for each valued component

111

Appendix 3.G. Chinook salmon stock-recruit (pre-smolt to returning
adult) model results with varying parameter values*

Sensitivity
Scenario

Returning
adults at
maximum
multi-
attribute
utility

Change in
returning
adults

base 53,427

a -20% 42,194  (11,233)

a +20% 63,922  10,495

b -20% 66,833  13,406

b +20% 44,550  (8,877)

f -20% 52,779  10,585

f +20 53,258  (10,664)

oc -20 42,768  (24,065)

oc +20 64,168  19,618

int -20 42,772  (10,007)

int +20 64,141  10,883

hoc -20 55,191  12,423

hoc +20 51,713  (12,455)

hdr -20 55,807  13,035

hdr +20 51,113  (13,028)

hur -20 55,808  617

hur +20 51,135  (578)

112

References

Alexander, Clint, Calvin N Peters, David R Marmorek, and Paul Higgins. 2006. A
Decision Analysis of Flow Management Experiments for Columbia River
Mountain Whitefish (Prosopium Williamsoni) Management. Journal of the
Fisheries Board of Canada 63 (5): 1142–56. doi:10.1139/f06-032.

Alexander, Clint, Frank Poulsen, Donald C E Robinson, Brian O Ma, and Ryan A
Luster. 2018. Improving Multi-Objective Ecological Flow Management with
Flexible Priorities and Turn-Taking: a Case Study From the Sacramento
River and Sacramento–San Joaquin Delta. San Francisco Estuary and
Watershed Science 16 (1): 1–24. doi:10.15447/sfews.2018v16iss1/art2.

Becker, C D, D H Fickeisen, and J C Montgomery. 1981. Assessment of Impacts
From Water Level Fluctuations on Fish in the Hanford Reach, Columbia
River. PNL-3813 / UC-97e. Springfield, USA: Pacific Northwest Laboratory
operated by Battelle for the US Department of Energy.